

1967

# Arthur Nauman v. Harold K. Beecher and Associates, A Utah Corporation, and Harold K. Beecher, An Individual : Appellant's Brief

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Donn E. Cassity and Eugene H. Davis; Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant.

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Nauman v. Beecher*, No. 10609 (1967).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4845](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4845)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Nature of the Case .....	1
Disposition in Lower Court .....	1
Relief Sought on Appeal .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	2
Argument .....	13
 Point I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT OF THE PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT IN THAT SAID COMPLAINT DOES STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED, ON EACH AND ALL OF THE FOLLOWING GROUNDS: .....	 13
 A. Where a contract between an architect and an owner requires inspection and supervision during construction, the architect must exercise reasonable diligence and skill in the performance of that duty .....	 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS *continued*

Page

- B. Architects are under a duty to exercise ordinary, reasonable care, technical skill and ability and diligence, such as is ordinarily required of architects, in the course of their plans, inspections and supervision during construction for the protection of any person who foreseeably and with reasonable certainty might be injured by their failure to do so, regardless of privity, and whether or not they exercised such care is a question for the jury .....14
- C. Architects whose duties were not limited to the preparation of plans and specifications, and who were also employed to supervise the construction had the duty to supervise the project with due care under the circumstances. ....14
- D. Both the general contractor and the architects by virtue of their contracts with the owner and their positions were required to exercise due care and skill for the protection of the employees on this City-County Municipal Complex .....14

TABLE OF CONTENTS *continued*

	<i>Page</i>
E. The question of negligence of architects who were employed by the City-County not only to prepare plans and specifications for construction of the City-County Complex, but also to supervise construction, in failing to properly supervise the shoring and the tapering of the walls of the excavation to prevent the hazardous condition from arising, or once having arisen from continuing, resulting in collapse of the wall of the excavation and injuries to the employee of the general contractor is a question for the jury. ....	15
F. An architect is liable for negligence in exercising supervisory powers under his contract of employment. ....	15
G. Where an architect knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known that a hazardous condition existed endangering employees of the contractor, the architect had the right and the corresponding duty to stop the work until the unsafe condition had been remedied. ....	15
Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS *continued*

Page

### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

#### CASES

Clemens vs. Benzinger, 211 App. Div. 586, 207 N.Y.S. 539 .....	16
Craviolini vs. Scholer and Fuller Associated Architects, 89 Ariz. 24, 357 P 2d 611 .....	21
Miller vs. DeWitt (1965) 59 Ill. App. 2d 38, 208 N. E. 2d 249 .....	21, 26
Miller vs. DeWitt (1966) Supreme Court Ill. _____ N. E. 2d _____ .....	32, 35, 37, 40
Montijo vs. Swift (1963) 219 Cal. App. 2d 351, 33 Cal. Rptr. 133 .....	15
Paxton vs. Alameda County et al, 119 Cal. App. 2d 393, 259 P. 2d 934 .....	19, 36

#### TREATISES

59 A.L.R. 2d 1085-1086 .....	17
5 Am. Jur. 2d Architects, Section 25 .....	16
